2 See, e.g., Georgia Harris et al., v. State of Alabama, 821 So.2d 
177, 185 (Ala. 2001) (“. . . the State had the burden of proving 
that the currency seized” was in violation of the Alabama 
Uniform Controlled Substances Act.); In the Matter of: Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand One Hundred One Dollars and Sixty 
Cents ($250,101.60) in United States Currency Et Al. v. Melissa 
Rivera, No. 1 CA-CV 15-0219 Court of Appeals of Arizona, First 
Division May 3, 2016 (unpublished) (“the state has the burden 

of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that the 
property is subject to forfeiture .